conference with the Court to determine a schedule to respond to the Complaint. 

1.40 “Settlement Class Member(s)” means all Persons within the defined 

Settlement Class who do not timely and validly opt out of the Settlement Class 

pursuant to Section IV.4.1.  

1.41 “Settlement Fund” means an amount equal to Three Hundred 

Seventy-Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars and Fifty Cents 

($374,632.50), which shall be used to pay for: (i) Approved Claims to Settlement 

Class Members as provided in Section IV.2; (ii) Costs of Settlement Administration 

including CAFA notices; (iii) any Service Award approved by the Court; and (iv) 

any Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Award approved by the Court.